
 

 
 

Live Well South Tees Board 
 

Thursday 8th July, 2021 
 

Please note that this meeting will be held at Redcar and Cleveland Leisure and 
Community Heart. 

 
at 3.00 pm on  

Thursday 8th July, 2021 
 

 Agenda Item Priority Time 

1.   Welcome and introductions  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Andy Preston 
 

 3pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Andy Preston 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Andy Preston 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board held on 25 March 
2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Andy Preston 
 

  

5.   Integrated Care Systems - Latest Developments and Role and 
Place of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 9 - 60) 
 

1,2,3 3.15pm 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Executive Chairs Report (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

1,2,3 4.30pm 

7.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

  

Date and time of next meeting 
Thursday 30th September 2021 3.00-5.00pm 

 

 

Page 1



 

 

Priority 1 – Inequalities 

Priority 2 – Integration 

Priority 3 – Information and Intelligence 

 

Page 2



 
Live Well South Tees Board 25 March 2021 
 

 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Thursday 25 March 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors , D Davison (Co-Chair), M Lanigan (Co-Chair), M Adams, K Boulton, 
D Gardner, S Kay, J Lowe, M Milan, M Ovens, P Rice, J Sampson, E Scollay, 
D Tomlinson, L Westbury, J Golightly and B Cooper 
 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

M Smiles, S Butcher, D Fowler, D Gallagher, B Kilmurray, S Page, T Parkinson, 
C Smith, A Tahmassebi, J Walker and S Johnson 

 
20/13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 Councillor Davison welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees 

Board.  
   

20/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  
 

20/15 MINUTES- 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 14 December 2021 were 

[...]
and use of metaphors 
• Developing a trauma informed approach across all workforces 
• Engaging with the community as partners 
• Exploring the development of a centre for early childhood development with shared 

resources 
• Developing system governance for 0-5 
 
AGREED that the recommendations, as presented, were approved. 
 

Page 4



25 March 2021 
20/17 SOUTH TEES WELLBEING NETWORK LAUNCH/ MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE 

 
 Dominic Gardner, Director of Operations at TEWV delivered a presentation to the Board on 

the South Tees Wellbeing Network Launch and provided a Mental Health Update. 
 
The Director of Operations provided a brief overview of the South Tees Wellbeing Network.  It 
was advised that is a large scale South Tees network, likely in the 1000’s, of front line 
employees/volunteers whose work is to improve the broad wellbeing of South Tees residents. 
 
• Soft Launch – February 4th 2021 –  

• Over 400 contacts on interim list at present – awaiting formal sign up 

• Format and next 12 months mapped out for functions – Currently awaiting GDPR and 
approvals for I.T. platforms to formally launch the network – Now expected during 
April/May 2021 

It was advised that Formal paper to be submitted to the Live Well South Tees Board once all 
technical/GDPR approvals given 

 
The Director of Operations then provided the Board with an overview of work currently being 
undertaken in regards to Mental Health. 
 
The Board was advised that the South Tees Mental Health and Recovery Group’s purpose 
was to identify actions to support system recovery to enhance mental health protective factors 
and to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 and prevent further harm.  
The key actions of the group include: 
 
• Develop a picture of local level mental health need 
• Build capacity and capability across our workforce to prevent mental health problems 

and promote good mental health 
• Increase awareness of wellbeing and common understanding and adoption of 

wellbeing measure
[...]
ley CCG 1.3% 1.4%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 05L NHS Sandwell and West Birmingham CCG 0.2% 0.3%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 05Q NHS South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula CCG 1.9% 1.4%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 05Y NHS Walsall CCG 3.4% 3.4%

E08000031 Wolverhampton 06A NHS Wolverhampton CCG 94.0% 93.4%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05C NHS Dudley CCG 0.7% 0.4%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05N NHS Shropshire CCG 0.3% 0.1%

E10000034 Worcestershire 05R NHS South Warwickshire CCG 2.4% 1.1%

E10000034 Worcestershire 11M NHS Gloucestershire CCG 0.5% 0.6%

E10000034 Worcestershire 15E NHS Birmingham and Solihull CCG 0.9% 2.0%

E10000034 Worcestershire 18C NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCG 74.6% 95.8%

E06000014 York 03Q NHS Vale of York CCG 59.8% 99.9%

E06000014 York 42D NHS North Yorkshire CCG 0.0% 0.1%

Produced by NHS England & Improvement using data from National Health Applications and Infrastructure Services (NHAIS) as supplied by NHS Digital.

Page 60



 

 

South Tees Health and Well-being Executive Assurance Report 

To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board  Date: 8th July 2021 
From: Dr Ali Tahmassebi – Chair South Tees Health and 

Wellbeing Executive 
 

Agenda: Item 6 

Purpose of the 
Item 

To provide South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board with assurance that the Board 
is fulfilling its statutory obligations, and a summary of progress in implementing 
the Board’s Vision and Priorities. 

 
Summary of 
Recommendations 

That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 
• Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations 
• Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. To provide South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with updates on progress with 
the delivery of the Board’s Vision and Priorities and assurance that the Board is fulfilling 
its statutory obligations.  

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 To support the Board in the delivery of its priorities a South Tees Health and Wellbeing 
Executive has been established.  The South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive 
oversees and ensures the progress and implementation of the Board’s work programme 
and creates opportunities for the single Health and Wellbeing Board to focus on the 
priorities. 

3 PROGRESSING STATUTORY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FUNCTIONS 

3.1 The next section of this report sets out progress the Health and Wellbeing Executive has 
made against the Board’s statutory functions. 

3.2 Better Care Fund (BCF) 2020/21 and 2021/22 

3.2.1 It was confirmed in December 2020 that areas were not required to submit BCF plans in 
2020-21 but must agree the use of the mandatory minimum funding streams locally and 
place these into a pooling arrangement governed by an agreement under section 75 of 
the NHS Act 2006.   
 
All Health and Wellbeing Board areas were required to complete an end of year template 
to the BCF national team.  This confirmed that for 2020/21 the national conditions have 
been met, provided planned and actual spend from the mandatory funding sources, 
including agreed spend on social care and NHS commissioned out of hospital services 
from the CCG minimum contribution, and gave end-year feedback on successes and 
challenges.  

Agenda Item 6a 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

 
The templates for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland were compiled collectively by 
the BCF Implementation and Monitoring Group, approved by the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Board and signed off on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board by the 
Directors of Adult Social Care.  They were submitted to the national BCF team by the 
deadline of 24th May with no feedback received to date.  The templates are attached as 
appendices for reference. 
 
The two key successes we have highlighted are the on-going development of the Single 
Point of Access and the support to care home schemes which have been invaluable 
during the pandemic.   
     

3.2.2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Better Care
[...]
 better patient flow through the hospital and 
out into the community.  The Home First Programme Board has responsibility for 
delivery, assurance, oversight and coordination of the Home First Strategy and 
associated improvement plan and projects 

 Monthly South Tees Executive Governance Board – manage performance and 
hold to account programmes of work reporting into the Board to include the Home 
First Programme Board 

 
South Tees Carers Strategy 
 
At the meeting in April, the Health and Wellbeing Executive received and endorsed the 
South Tees Carers Strategy and accompanying action plan, developed by Redcar & 
Cleveland Borough Council, Middlesbrough Council and Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning 
Group, who together form the South Tees Joint Commissioning Group for Carers Services 
in South Tees.    
 
The Strategy has been prepared in consultation with South Tees Carers Forum, which 
consists of over 100 representatives from organisations across South Tees, including: 
Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council, Middlesbrough Council and Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group; Carers and organisations supporting Carers; children’s and adult 
social care services; public health; voluntary and community sector organisations and 
networks; primary and acute care providers; education, employment and skills; business; 
and housing.   
 
The vision of the strategy is that, through a joint commissioning approach, an equitable 
and efficient offer is provided for Carers across South Tees, ensuring that local authority 
boundaries do not represent boundaries to services. At the same time a collaborative 
approach to services aligns with the priorities of the Live Well South Tees Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the strategic vision for joining up health and social care. 
 
There is a commitment to ensuring Carers are supported across South Tees in a joined-up 
and inclusive approach which will: 
 

• Value Carers as real and expert partners in care 
• Ensure Carers have access to a wide range of support and supportive opportunities 
• Focus on prevention to help avoid Carer breakdown 
• Raise awareness amongst the public and staff 
• Work in partnership and Integrate our ways of working 
• Develop a Strengths Based Approach to build on individual Carer’s strengths and 

resources to make positive personal change 
 
 

Page 69



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2.5 

 

The National Carers Action Plan 2018-20 contains key strands that are based on evidence 
and feedback from Carers. To ensure South Tees works in line with local and national 
priorities, the strategic aims are based on the five themes in the National Plan with a focus 
on the specific needs of Carers in our region.  
 
The five themes and focus of the action plan are: 
 
1. Services and systems that work for Carers 
2. Employment and financial wellbeing 
3. Supporting Young Carers 
4. Recognising and supporting Carers in the wider community and society 
5. Building research and evidence to improve outcomes for Carers 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Executive will receive updates on progress. 
 
Forward Work Programme  
 
Attached separately. 
 
 

5 RECOMMENDATIONS  

5.1 That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 
• Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations 
• Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities  

 
6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 No background papers other than published works were used in writing this report. 
 

 

 

Contact Officer  
Kathryn Warnock – South Tees Integration Programme Manager  

0782505430 

Kathryn.warnock@nhs.net 

 

 

Page 70



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Live Well South Tees Health & 

Wellbeing Board  
 

Forward Work Programme 
 

2021 - 2023 

Agenda Item 6b 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 

  

LiveWell South Tees Approach (agreed June 2020) 
 

 

 Focus on PLACE (not organisations) 
 Build common purpose (vision, values, 

common function) across mem
[...]
n  
 

 Joint decision making: joint health and well-being board and streamlined partnerships   
 Further develop approaches for joint commissioning of health and social care for 

adults and children as well as joint working with other commissioning organisations to 
address the wider health and well-being challenges.   

 Develop new models of service delivery models that integrate health, social care, 
housing, VCS, police and fire service.  
 

Information and Data  
 
 Develop joint understanding of the local challenges through better use of information 

and intelligence,  
 Improved use of intelligence to drive planning and service improvements,  
 Improved arrangements for data sharing and integrated data systems,  
 Ensuring the local narrative, community information and qualitative information is also 

considered  
 Joint up approaches for sharing information with residents   

 
The Board will develop an annual work programme to focus on key issues that address the 
priority areas.  The Board will also monitor and receive update reports on progress against 

Page 76



 

  

the work programme.   The work programme will be reviewed annually as part of the planning 
and commissioning cycle. 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board held on 25 March 2021
	5 Integrated Care Systems - Latest Developments and Role and Place of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	Page 1 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 2 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 3 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 4 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 5 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 6 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 7 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 8 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 9 Middlesbrough HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	06a2 Redcar   Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template COMBINED
	Page 1 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 2 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 3 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	Page 4 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	page 5 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	page 6 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	page 7 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template
	page 8 Redcar &  Cleveland HWB 2020-21 BCF yr end template


	6 Health and Wellbeing Executive Chairs Report
	No background papers other than published works were used in writing this report.
	Contact Officer 

	7 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Live Well South Tees Board Thursday 8 July 2021 

1 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Thursday 8 July 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

K Boulton, D Gardner, S Kay, J Lowe, M Milan, M Ovens, P Rice, E Scollay, 
A Barnes, A Preston (The Mayor), B Cooper, M Anderson M Graham, M Angel, K 
Warnock, C Blair, D Jackson,   
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: Esther Mireku, N Mundy and Catherine Parker 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

M Lanigan, M Adams, D Gallagher, C Smith, A Tahmassebi, D Tomlinson, 
J Walker, L Westbury, J Golightly and M Davis, M Graham, L Bosomworth, S 
Johnson, A Pearson,  

 
21/1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 Councillor Ovens welcomed everyone to the Live Well South Tees Board meeting. 

 
21/2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for Absence 

 
21/3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Mr C Blair declared an interest in all items that related to Integrated Care Systems (ICS) as an 

employee of the South Tees Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).   
 

21/4 MINUTES OF THE LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD HELD ON 25 MARCH 2021 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor A Barnes as present. 
 

21/5 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS - LATEST DEVELOPMENTS AND ROLE AND PLACE OF 
THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Latest Developments 
 
Representatives from Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and Public Health  were present at the 
meeting to discuss the national development of the ICS  and how this would play a critical role 
in aligning action between partners to improve outcomes, tackle inequalities, enhance 
productivity, make best use of resources and to strengthen local communities.  
 
The ICS Representative gave a presentation which detailed the proposed Integrated Care 
System (ICS) for the North East and Cumbria Region. 

 
As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made: 

 
 The NHS Health and Care Bill had been presented to Parliament for its first reading in 

July 2021; 

 Members queried if there would be an assigned model to the proposed place-
based partnerships between the NHS, local councils and voluntary 
organisations, residents and people who access services, or if there would be 
a blended model? 

 It was confirmed that the South Tees CCG currently operated with a number 
of different models and it was expected that the ICS would also provide the 
opportunity for a blended model; 

 A Member highlighted that at times Elected Members views could be 



Thursday 8th July, 2021  

marginalised. This was an issue that had been highlighted nationally; 

 There was provision in the NHS bill to ensure that the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Boards would continue. Members were assured that the 
relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the ICS NHS would 
be strong; 

 Members questioned if there would be less emphasis on private providers and 
a move to provide more functions in-house? 

 It was confirmed that the ICS would move further towards collaboration and 
there would be a selection scheme in place to identify suitable providers; 

 The ICS NHS bodies would take on all functions of CCGs, as well as direct 
commissioning functions, NHSE may delegate commissioning of primary care 
and appropriate specialised services; 

 Members noted the scale of the North East and North Cumbria ICS, which 
had a population just below 3 million; 

 A timeline detailing preparations in the run up to a fully operational ICS was 
unavailable for the present meeting; 

 Assurance was provided regarding the transition of services and staff. 
 
:- Noted. 
 
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS 
 
Latest Developments 
 
Representatives from Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and Public Health  were present at the 
meeting to discuss the national development of the ICS  and how this would play a critical role 
in aligning action between partners to improve outcomes, tackle inequalities, enhance 
productivity, make best use of resources and to strengthen local communities.  
 
The ICS Representative gave a presentation which detailed the proposed Integrated Care 
System (ICS) for the North East and Cumbria Region. 

 
As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made: 

 
 The NHS Health and Care Bill had been presented to Parliament for its first reading in 

July 2021; 

 Members queried if there would be an assigned model to the proposed place-
based partnerships between the NHS, local councils and voluntary 
organisations, residents and people who access services, or if there would be 
a blended model? 

 It was confirmed that the South Tees CCG currently operated with a number 
of different models and it was expected that the ICS would also provide the 
opportunity for a blended model; 

 A Member highlighted that at times Elected Members views could be 
marginalised. This was an issue that had been highlighted nationally; 

 There was provision in the NHS bill to ensure that the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Boards would continue. Members were assured that the 
relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the ICS NHS would 
be strong; 

 Members questioned if there would be less emphasis on private providers and 
a move to provide more functions in-house? 

 It was confirmed that the ICS would move further towards collaboration and 
there would be a selection scheme in place to identify suitable providers; 

 The ICS NHS bodies would take on all functions of CCGs, as well as direct 
commissioning functions, NHSE may delegate commissioning of primary care 
and appropriate specialised services; 

 Members noted the scale of the North East and North Cumbria ICS, which 
had a population just below 3 million; 

 A timeline detailing preparations in the run up to a fully operational ICS was 



Thursday 8th July, 2021  

unavailable for the present meeting; 

 Assurance was provided regarding the transition of services and staff. 
 
:- Noted. 
 

Role of 'Place' and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Consultant in Public Heath presented on the Integrated Care System, the role of ‘Place’ 
and the Live Well South Tees Board.  
 

As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made: 
 

 The ICS intended to approach anchor organisations, such as; Beyond 
Housing and Thirteen Group, to discuss the adoption of a Social Value 
Charter. 

 Members discussed the difficulties of integrating with communities that have 
differences in socioeconomic status. 

 The ICS recognised that a community-centred approach to service delivery 
was essential. The Public Health Consultant offered to circulate a list of 
community centred interventions to Members upon the close of the meeting. 

 
 

21/6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE CHAIRS REPORT 
 

 The South Tees Integration Manager presented a report and provided assurance that the 
Health and Wellbeing Executive was fulfilling its statutory obligations.  
 
An update was provided on progress with the delivery of the Board’s vision and priorities and 
a draft forward work programme was presented for Member’s information:- NOTED. 
 

21/7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chair advised that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 30 September 2021 at 
3pm at Redcar & Cleveland Leisure and Community Heart. 
 

 
 

 


